
The London Hotel Guide is a sample Adobe Acrobat
application developed by 
Brook House Publishing & 
Communication Services.

The data used is accurate to the best of our knowledge, but
we cannot claim any responsibility for any action taken in
connection with the information provided.

Our core specialisation is database publishing, and we
have used a combination of Corel Ventura DataBase
Publisher and Corel Ventura Publisher to produce this
guide. It is the end product of an AUTOMATED publishing
application.

At the time this guide was prepared, Corel Ventura
Publisher was unique in the extent to which it supports the
pdfmark language. A Corel Ventura Table of Contents or
Index can be converted automatically to Adobe Acrobat
Bookmarks and Links using the Print Menu Options in
Corel Ventura. Acrobat Distiller is required to complete the
process.

We can be contacted in the following ways:
Phone: +44 (0)491-411790
Fax: +44 (0)491-412131
Compuserve: 100322,106
Mail: 31 Market Place, Henley-on-Thames,
    OXFORDSHIRE RG9 2AA ENGLAND

The
LONDON

Hotel
Guide



“AT A GLANCE” LISTING

HEATHROW AIRPORT
Excelsior ________________________________9

: $ .540 P Fr,De,It,Es,Hi a 581 bedrs, 581 en
suite

Hilton International _______________________9X  a 397 bedrs, 397 en suite
Holiday Inn Heathrow______________________9X : $ .400 P Fr,De,It a 380 bedrs, 380 en

suite
Sheraton Skyline _________________________9X : $ .243 P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar,Hi,U a 356 bedrs,

356 en suite
Berkeley Arms ___________________________9

: .120 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es a 56 bedrs, 56 en
suite

Forte Crest ______________________________9
: $ .400 P Fr,It a 569 bedrs, 569 en suite

Forte Posthouse Ariel Heathrow _____________9
: $ .120  a 180 bedrs, 180 en suite

Heathrow Park ___________________________9X $ .600  a 306 bedrs, 306 en suite

Novotel London Heathrow__________________ 9X : $ .160 P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar,Hi, a 178 bedrs,
178 en suite

Ibis Heathrow ___________________________ 9X : $ .120 P Fr a 244 bedrs, 244 en suite
Stanwell Hall____________________________ 9

.50 P Fr,Es a 18 bedrs, 18 en suite

E1
Tower Thistle ___________________________ 10

: .120 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Ja a 808 bedrs, 808
en suite

EC1
New Barbican ___________________________ 10

: $ P Fr,De,It,Ja a 470 bedrs, 470 en suite

N10
Raglan Hall _____________________________ 10X .7 P Fr,It,Ar a 48 bedrs, 48 en suite

N4
Spring Park _____________________________ 10

 a 56 bedrs, 37 en suite; 6

PAGE 1

Clicking on any of the hotel names in this listing will take you to the corresponding page.
If you prefer, you can also view the 'AT A GLANCE' Bookmarks and use them in the same way.



Royal Park________________________________10
.30  a 17 bedrs, 1 sh, 6 ba

NW1
Harewood ________________________________10

: P Fr,De,It,Es a 92 bedrs, 92 en suite
Kennedy _________________________________10

: .24 (charge) P Fr,De,It a 360 bedrs, 360 en
suite

White House ______________________________10
: .6  a 567 bedrs, 567 en suite

Ibis Euston________________________________10X : $ P Fr a 300 bedrs, 300 en suite

NW3
Regents Park Marriott_______________________11X : $ .150 P Fr,De,It,Es a 303 bedrs, 303 en

suite
Swiss Cottage _____________________________11

: .6 P Fr,De,It,Es, a 80 bedrs, 80 en suite
Forte Posthouse ___________________________11

: $ .70  a 140 bedrs, 140 en suite

NW7
Welcome Lodge ___________________________11

$ .100 P Fr a 100 Bedrs, 100 en suite

SE10
Ibis Greenwich____________________________ 11X : $ .47  a 82 bedrs, 82 en suite

SE16
Scandic Crown____________________________ 11X : $ .130 P Fr,De a 368 bedrs, 368 en suite

SE3
Bardon Lodge ____________________________ 11

$ .16  a 37 bedrs, 28 en suite, 9 with sh
Clarendon _______________________________ 11

: $ .80 P Fr,De,It,Es a 193 bedrs, 151 en
suite, 13 ba

SW1
Hyatt Carlton Tower________________________ 11

: .40 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar a 224 bedrs, 224
en suite

Hyde Park _______________________________ 12X : P Fr,De,It,Es a 186 bedrs, 186 en suite
Lanesborough ____________________________ 12X : $ .38 (charge) P Fr,De,It a 95 bedrs, 95

en suite

PAGE 2



Sheraton Park Tower ______________________12
: .150 (charge) P Fr,De,Es,Ar a 295 bedrs, 295
en suite

Chelsea_________________________________12
: $ . (charge) P Fr,De,Ar a 224 bedrs, 224 en
suite

Dukes __________________________________12
: P Fr,It,Es,De,Ja a 66 bedrs, 66 en suite

Goring __________________________________12X : .7 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es a 80 bedrs, 80 en
suite

Halkin __________________________________12X : .6 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es a 41 bedrs, 41 en
suite

Lowndes Thistle __________________________12
: P Fr,De,It a 78 bedrs, 78 en suite

Royal Horseguards Thistle__________________12
: P Fr,De,It,Es a 376 bedrs, 376 en suite

Royal Westminster Thistle__________________12
:  a 134 bedrs, 134 en suite

Scandic Crown ___________________________12
: P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar a 210 bedrs, 210 en suite

Stakis St Ermin’s_________________________ 12
: $ .23 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar a 290 bedrs,
290 en suite

Grosvenor Thistle ________________________ 13
: P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar a 366 bedrs, 366 en suite

Royal Court _____________________________ 13
: $ .3 (charge) P Fr a 102 bedrs, 102 en suite

Rubens ________________________________ 13
: $ . (charge) P Fr,Es a 189 bedrs, 189 en
suite

Forte Crest St James’s ____________________ 13
: .80 (charge)  a 256 bedrs, 256 en suite

SW15
Conrad _________________________________ 13

: $ . P Fr,De,It,Es a 160 bedrs, 160 en suite

SW19
Cannizaro House _________________________ 13

: .80 P Fr,De,Es a 46 bedrs, 46 en suite

SW3
Capital _________________________________ 13

: .13 (charge)  48 bedrs,
Basil Street _____________________________ 13

: $ P Fr,De,It,Es a 92 bedrs, 86 en suite

PAGE 3



SW5
Swallow International_______________________13

: $ .78 (charge) P Fr,De,It a 417 bedrs, 417
en suite

Noname/Fax 071-373 617____________________13
: .20 (charge) P Fr,De,It a 85 bedrs, 85 en suite

SW6
Earls Court Park ___________________________14

: .130 (charge) P Fr,De a 501 bedrs, 501 en
suite

SW7
Gloucester________________________________14

: .120 P Fr,De,Es,Ar a 548 bedrs, 548 en suite
Harrington Hall ____________________________14

:  a 200 bedrs, 200 en suite
Holiday Inn, Kensington _____________________14X : .4 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Ur,Hi a 162 bedrs,

162 en suite
Norfolk___________________________________14

: $ P Fr,De,Es a 96 bedrs, 96 en suite
Forum ___________________________________14X : P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja a 910 bedrs, 910 en suite

Regency _________________________________ 14
: P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar,Ja,H a 210 bedrs 210 en suite

Rembrandt_______________________________ 14
: $ . (charge) P Fr,De,Es a 195 bedrs, 195 en
suite

W1
Churchill ________________________________ 14

if $ P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja a 451 bedrs, 451 en suite
Claridge’s _______________________________ 14

: . (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja a 190 bedrs, 190
en suite

Connaught _______________________________ 15
: .3 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es a 90 bedrs, 90 en
suite

Dorchester _______________________________ 15X : .24 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja,Ar a 252
bedrs, 252 en suite

Four Seasons_____________________________ 15
: .80 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja a 227 bedrs, 227
en suite

Grosvenor House __________________________ 15X : .120 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar,Ja,H a 454
bedrs, 454 en suite

PAGE 4



Le Meridien London _______________________15X : P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja a 263 bedrs, 263 en suite
London Hilton on Park Lane_________________15X : $ .350 (charge) P Fr,De,Es,Ja,Hi a 445

bedrs, 445 en suite
London Marriott __________________________15X : .65 P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja a 223 bedrs, 223 en

suite
Mayfair Inter-Continental ___________________15X : P Fr,De,It,Es a 287 bedrs, 287 en suite
Ritz ____________________________________15

: P Fr,De,It,Es a 130 bedrs, 130 en suite
Athenaeum ______________________________15

: .130 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es a 144 bedrs, 144
en suite

Berkshire _______________________________15
: $ P Fr,De,It,Es a 147 Bedrs, 147 en suite

Berners Park Plaza ________________________15X : P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar,Hi a 229 bedrs, 229 en suite
Britannia Inter-Continental__________________16

: .192 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar,Ja a 317 bedrs,
317 en suite

Brown’s ________________________________ 16
: P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar a 120 Bedrs, 120 en suite

Chesterfield_____________________________ 16
: P Fr,It,Es a 110 bedrs, 110 en suite

Cumberland_____________________________ 16
lift Y  a 897 897 en suite

Flemings _______________________________ 16
: $ P Fr,De,Es a 431 bedrs, 431 en suite

Green Park______________________________ 16
: . (charge) P Fr,De,Es a 161 bedrs, 161 en
suite

Holiday Inn Mayfair_______________________ 16
: P Fr,De,It a 185 bedrs, 185 en suite

Marble Arch Marriott______________________ 16X : $ .70 P De,Es a 239 bedrs, 239 en suite
Park Lane ______________________________ 16

: $ .180 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es a 320 bedrs,
320 en suite

Regents Park Forte Crest __________________ 16
: .85 (charge) P Fr,It,Es a 320 bedrs, 320 en
suite

PAGE 5



SAS Portman______________________________16X : .400 (charge) P Fr,De,Ar a 272 bedrs, 272
en suite

Selfridge _________________________________16
: P Fr,De,It,Es.Ar a 296 bedrs, 296 en suite

St George’s _______________________________17X : $ .2 P Fr,De,It,Es a 86 bedrs, 86 en suite
Washington _______________________________17

: . (charge) P Fr,De,Es a 173 bedrs, 173 en
suite

Westbury _________________________________17X : $ .20 P Fr,De,It,Ar a 244 bedrs, 244 en
suite

Clifton-Ford _______________________________17
: $ .25 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar a 200 bedrs,
200 en suite

Londoner _________________________________17
: P Fr,De,It,Ar,Es a 144 bedrs, 144 en suite

Mandeville _______________________________17
: P Fr,It,Es a 165 bedrs, 165 en suite

Mostyn___________________________________17
: P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar a 122 bedrs, 122 en suite

Mount Royal _____________________________ 17
: P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar,Ur a 691 bedrs, 691 en suite

Regent Palace ____________________________ 17
: $ P Fr,De,It a 887 bedrs 96 ba

W2
Hospitality Inn ____________________________ 17

: $ .50 P Fr,De,Ar a 175 bedrs, 175 en suite
London Embassy __________________________ 17

: $ .40 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja,Ar a 193
bedrs, 193 en suite

Royal Lancaster___________________________ 18
: .100 P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar a 418 bedrs, 418 en
suite

Whites __________________________________ 18
: .25 P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar a 54 bedrs, 54 en suite

Coburg Resort ____________________________ 18
: $ P Fr,It,Hi a 132 bedrs, 132 en suite

Park Court _______________________________ 18X : $  a 398 bedrs, 398 en suite
Delmere_________________________________ 18

: $ .2 P Fr,De a 38 bedrs, 38 en suite

PAGE 6



W5
Carnarvon _______________________________18

: .150 P Fr,De,It,Es,Hi,Ur a 146 Bedrs, 146 en
suite

W6
Novotel London Hammersmith ______________18X : $ .250 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja,Ar a 635

bedrs, 635 en suite

W8
Royal Garden ____________________________18

: P Fr,De,It,Es a 398 bedrs, 398 en suite
Copthorne Tara___________________________18X : .133 P Fr,De,It,Es, Ja, Ar a 825 bedrs, 825

en suite
Kensington Palace Thistle __________________18

: P De a 298 bedrs, 298 en suite
Hogarth _________________________________19

Kensington Close _________________________19
: $ 80 (charge) P Fr,It,Es a 530 bedrs, 530 en
suite

Lexham _________________________________19
: P Fr,De,It a 66 bedrs, 33 en suite, 11 ba

WC1
Holiday Inn Kings Cross/Bloomsbu___________ 19

: .16 P Fr,De.It,Es a 405 bedrs, 405 en suite
Hotel Russell____________________________ 19

: P Fr,It,Es a 328 bedrs, 328 en suite
Kenilworth ______________________________ 19

: $ P Fr,It a 192 bedrs, 192 en suite
Marlborough ____________________________ 19

: $ P Fr,It a 169 bedrs, 169 en suite
Waverley House _________________________ 19

:  a 109 bedrs, 109 en suite
Bloomsbury Park_________________________ 19

: $  a 95 bedrs, 95 en suite
Bonnington _____________________________ 19X : $ P Fr,De,It,Es a 215 bedrs, 215 en suite
Euston Plaza ____________________________ 19X :  a 150 bedrs, 150 en suite
Kingsley________________________________ 20

: $ P Fr,It,Es a 145 bedrs, 145 en suite
London Ryan ____________________________ 20

: P De,It a 211 bedrs, 211 en suite
Royal Scot ______________________________ 20

: $ .35 (charge)  a 351 bedrs, 351 en suite

PAGE 7



Forte Crest Bloomsbury _____________________20X : $ P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja a 284 bedrs, 284 en suite

WC2
Savoy____________________________________20

: .58 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja a 202 bedrs, 202
en suite

Drury Lane Moat House _____________________20
: $ .30 (charge) P Fr,De,Es,It,Ar a 153 bedrs,
153 en suite

Mountbatten ______________________________20
: $ P De a 127 bedrs, 127 en suite

Waldorf __________________________________20
: P Fr,De,It,Es a 292 bedrs, 292 en suite

Royal Trafalgar Thistle ______________________20
: $ P Fr,De,It,Es a 108 bedrs, 108 en suite

Strand Palace _____________________________20
: $ P Fr,De,It,Es a 777 bedrs, 777 en suite

PAGE 8



HEATHROW AIRPORT

 ★★★★

Excelsior
Bath Rd, West Drayton UB7 0DU
m: 081-759 6611/Fax 081-759 3421
: $ .540 P Fr,De,It,Es,Hi a 581
bedrs, 581 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Hilton International
Terminal Four, Heathrow  Airpo TW6 3AF
m: 081-759 7755/081-759 7579X  a 397 bedrs, 397 en suite

Holiday Inn Heathrow
Stockley Rd, West Drayton UB7 9NA
m: 0895-445555/Fax 0895-445122X : $ .400 P Fr,De,It a 380
bedrs, 380 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Sheraton Skyline
Bath Rd, Hayes UB3 5BP
m: 081-759 2535/Fax 081-750 9150X : $ .243 P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar,Hi,U
a 356 bedrs, 356 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

 ★★★

Berkeley Arms
Bath Rd, Cranford TW5 9QE
m: 081-897 2121/Fax 081-897 7014
: .120 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es a 56
bedrs, 56 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Forte Crest
Sipson Rd, West Drayton UB7 0JU
m: 081-759 2323/Fax 081-897 8659
: $ .400 P Fr,It a 569 bedrs, 569
en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Forte Posthouse Ariel Heathrow
Bath Rd, Hayes UB3 5AJ
m: 081-759 2552/Fax 081-564 9265
: $ .120  a 180 bedrs, 180 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

Heathrow Park
Bath Rd, West Drayton UB7 0EQ
m: 081-759 2400/Fax 081-759 5278X $ .600  a 306 bedrs, 306 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

Novotel London Heathrow
Cherry La, West Drayton UB7 9HB
m: 0895-431431/Fax 0895-431221X : $ .160 P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar,Hi,
a 178 bedrs, 178 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

 ★★

Ibis Heathrow
112 Bath Rd, Hayes UB3 5AL
m: 081-759 4888/Fax 081-564 7894X : $ .120 P Fr a 244 bedrs,
244 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

Stanwell Hall
Town La, Stanwell, Staines TW19 7PW
m: 0784-252292/Fax 0784-245250

.50 P Fr,Es a 18 bedrs, 18 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

THE LONDON HOTEL GUIDE Excelsior—Stanwell Hall

PAGE 9



E1

 ★★★★

Tower Thistle
St Katharine’s Way E1 9LD
m: 071-481 2575/Fax 071-488 4106
: .120 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Ja a 808
bedrs, 808 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

EC1

 ★★★

New Barbican
Central St EC1V 8DS
m: 071-251 1565/Fax 071-253 1005
: $ P Fr,De,It,Ja a 470 bedrs, 470 en
suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

N10
Raglan Hall

8-12 Queens Av, Muswell Hill N10 3NR
m: 081-883 9836/Fax 081-883 5002X .7 P Fr,It,Ar a 48 bedrs, 48 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

N4

 ★★

Spring Park
400 Seven Sisters Rd N4 2LX
m: 081-800 6030/Fax 081-802 565

 a 56 bedrs, 37 en suite; 6

 ★

Royal Park
352 Seven Sisters Rd, Finsbury Park N4 2PQ
m: 081-800 0528/Fax 081-802 5185

.30  a 17 bedrs, 1 sh, 6 ba

NW1

 ★★★

Harewood
Harewood Row, Marylebone NW1 6SE
m: 071-262 2707/Fax 071-262 2975
: P Fr,De,It,Es a 92 bedrs, 92 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

Kennedy
Cardington St NW1 2LP
m: 071-387 4400/Fax 071-387 5122
: .24 (charge) P Fr,De,It a 360
bedrs, 360 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

White House
Regents Park NW1 3UP
m: 071-387 1200/Fax 071-388 0091
: .6  a 567 bedrs, 567 en suite

 ★★

Ibis Euston
3 Cardington St NW1 2LW
m: 071-388 7777/Fax 071-388 0001X : $ P Fr a 300 bedrs, 300 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Tower Thistle—Ibis Euston THE LONDON HOTEL GUIDE: 1994

PAGE 10



NW3

 ★★★★

Regents Park Marriott
128 King Henry’s Rd NW3 3ST
m: 071-722 7711/Fax 071-586 5822X : $ .150 P Fr,De,It,Es a 303
bedrs, 303 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

 ★★★

Swiss Cottage
4 Adamson Rd NW3 3HP
m: 071-722 2281/Fax 071-483 4588
: .6 P Fr,De,It,Es, a 80 bedrs, 80 en
suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Forte Posthouse
Haverstock Hill, Hampstead NW3 4RB
m: 071-794 8121/Fax 071-435 5586
: $ .70  a 140 bedrs, 140 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

NW7
Welcome Lodge

Scratchwood Service Area, M1, nr Hendon
NW7 3HB
m: 081-906 0611/Fax 081-906 3654
$ .100 P Fr a 100 Bedrs, 100 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

SE10

 ★★

Ibis Greenwich
30 Stockwell St SE10 9JN
m: 081-305 1177/Fax 081-358 7139X : $ .47  a 82 bedrs, 82 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

SE16

 ★★★★

Scandic Crown
265 Rotherhithe St SE16 1EJ
m: 071-231 1001/Fax 071-231 0599X : $ .130 P Fr,De a 368 bedrs,
368 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

SE3

 ★★

Bardon Lodge
15 Stratheden Rd, Blackheath SE3 7TH
m: 081-853 4051/Fax 081-858 7387
$ .16  a 37 bedrs, 28 en suite, 9 with
sh
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

Clarendon
8-16 Montpelier Row, Blackheath SE3 0RW
m: 081-318 4321/Fax 081-318 4378
: $ .80 P Fr,De,It,Es a 193 bedrs,
151 en suite, 13 ba
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

SW1

 ★★★★★

Hyatt Carlton Tower
2 Cadogan Pl, SW1X 9PY
m: 071-235 5411/Fax 071-235 9129
: .40 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar a 224
bedrs, 224 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

THE LONDON HOTEL GUIDE Regents Park Marriott—Hyatt Carlton Tower

PAGE 11



Hyde Park
66 Knightsbridge SW1Y 7LA
m: 071-235 2000/Fax 071-235 4552X : P Fr,De,It,Es a 186 bedrs, 186 en
suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Lanesborough
1 Lanesborough Pl SW1X 7TA
m: 071-259 5599/Fax 071-259 5606X : $ .38 (charge) P Fr,De,It
a 95 bedrs, 95 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

Sheraton Park Tower
101 Knightsbridge SW1X 7RN
m: 071-235 8050/Fax 071-235 8231
: .150 (charge) P Fr,De,Es,Ar a 295
bedrs, 295 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

 ★★★★

Chelsea
17 Sloane St SW1X 9NU
m: 071-235 4377/Fax 071-235 3705
: $ . (charge) P Fr,De,Ar a 224
bedrs, 224 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

Dukes
St James’s Place SW1A 1NY
m: 071-491 4840/Fax 071-493 1264
: P Fr,It,Es,De,Ja a 66 bedrs, 66 en
suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Goring
Beeston Pl, Grosvenor Gdns SW1W 0JW
m: 071-396 9000/Fax 071-834 4393X : .7 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es a 80
bedrs, 80 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Halkin
Halkin St SW1X 7DJ
m: 071-333 1000/Fax 071-333 1100X : .6 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es a 41
bedrs, 41 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

Lowndes Thistle
Lowndes St SW1X 9ES
m: 071-823 1234/Fax 071-235 1154
: P Fr,De,It a 78 bedrs, 78 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Royal Horseguards Thistle
Whitehall Court SW1A 2EJ
m: 071-839 3400/Fax 071-925 2263
: P Fr,De,It,Es a 376 bedrs, 376 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

Royal Westminster Thistle
Buckingham Palace Rd SW1W 0QT
m: 071-834 1821/Fax 071-931 7542
:  a 134 bedrs, 134 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Scandic Crown
2 Bridge Pl SW1V 0QA
m: 071-834 8123/Fax 071-828 1099
: P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar a 210 bedrs, 210 en
suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Stakis St Ermin’s
Caxton St SW1H 0QW
m: 071-222 7888/Fax 071-222 6914
: $ .23 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar
a 290 bedrs, 290 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Hyde Park—Stakis St Ermin’s THE LONDON HOTEL GUIDE: 1994

PAGE 12



 ★★★

Grosvenor Thistle
101 Buckingham Palace Rd SW1W 0SJ
m: 071-834 9494/Fax 071-630 1978
: P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar a 366 bedrs, 366 en
suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Royal Court
Sloane Sq SW1W 8EG
m: 071-730 9191/Fax 071-824 8381
: $ .3 (charge) P Fr a 102 bedrs,
102 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Rubens
Buckingham Palace Rd SW1W 0PS
m: 071-834 6600/Fax 071-828 5401
: $ . (charge) P Fr,Es a 189
bedrs, 189 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

Forte Crest St James’s
81 Jermyn St SW1Y 6JF
m: 071-930 2111/Fax 071-839 2125
: .80 (charge)  a 256 bedrs, 256 en
suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

SW15

 ★★★★★

Conrad
Chelsea Harbour SW10 0XG
m: 071-823 3000/Fax 071-351 6525
: $ . P Fr,De,It,Es a 160 bedrs,
160 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

SW19

 ★★★★

Cannizaro House
West Side, Wimbledon Common SW19 4UF
m: 081-879 1464/Fax 081-879 7338
: .80 P Fr,De,Es a 46 bedrs, 46 en
suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

SW3
Capital

Basil St, Knightsbridge SW3 1AT
m: 071-589 5171/Fax 071-225 0011
: .13 (charge)  48 bedrs,
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

 ★★★

Basil Street
Knightsbridge SW3 1AH
m: 071-581 3311/Fax 071-581 3693
: $ P Fr,De,It,Es a 92 bedrs, 86 en
suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

SW5

 ★★★★

Swallow International
147C Cromwell Rd SW5 0TH
m: 071-973 1000/Fax 071-244 8194
: $ .78 (charge) P Fr,De,It a 417
bedrs, 417 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

Noname/Fax 071-373 617
: .20 (charge) P Fr,De,It a 85 bedrs,
85 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

THE LONDON HOTEL GUIDE Grosvenor Thistle—Noname/Fax 071-373 617

PAGE 13



SW6

 ★★★

Earls Court Park
Lillie Rd SW6 1UQ
m: 071-385 1255/Fax 071-381 4450
: .130 (charge) P Fr,De a 501
bedrs, 501 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

SW7

 ★★★★

Gloucester
4-18 Harrington Gdns SW7 4LH
m: 071-373 6030/Fax 071-373 0409
: .120 P Fr,De,Es,Ar a 548 bedrs,
548 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Harrington Hall
5 Harrington Gdns SW7 4JW
m: 071-396 9696/Fax 071-396 9090
:  a 200 bedrs, 200 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Holiday Inn, Kensington
100 Cromwell Rd SW7 4ER
m: 071-373 2222/Fax 071-373 0559X : .4 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Ur,Hi
a 162 bedrs, 162 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Norfolk
2-10 Harrington Rd SW7 3ER
m: 071-589 8191/Fax 071-581 1874
: $ P Fr,De,Es a 96 bedrs, 96 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

 ★★★

Forum
Cromwell Rd SW7 4DN
m: 071-373 5757/Fax 071-373 1448X : P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja a 910 bedrs, 910
en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

Regency
100 Queen’s Gate SW7 5AG
m: 071-370 4595/Fax 071-370 5555
: P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar,Ja,H a 210 bedrs 210
en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

Rembrandt
11 Thurloe Pl SW7 2RS
m: 071-589 8100/Fax 071-225 3363
: $ . (charge) P Fr,De,Es a 195
bedrs, 195 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

W1

 ★★★★★

Churchill
30 Portman Sq W1A 4ZX
m: 071-486 5800/Fax 071-486 1255
if $ P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja a 451 bedrs, 451
en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Claridge’s
Brook St W1A 2JQ
m: 071-629 8860/Fax 071-499 2210
: . (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja a 190
bedrs, 190 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Earls Court Park—Claridge’s THE LONDON HOTEL GUIDE: 1994

PAGE 14



Connaught
Carlos Pl W1Y 6AL
m: 071-499 7070/Fax 071-495 3262
: .3 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es a 90
bedrs, 90 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, Vi.

Dorchester
Park La W1A 2HJ
m: 071-629 8888/Fax 071-409 0114X : .24 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja,Ar
a 252 bedrs, 252 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

Four Seasons
Hamilton Pl, Park La W1A 1AZ
m: 071-499 0888/Fax 071-493 6629
: .80 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja a 227
bedrs, 227 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

Grosvenor House
Park La W1A 3AA
m: 071-499 6363/Fax 071-499 3341X : .120 (charge) P
Fr,De,It,Es,Ar,Ja,H a 454 bedrs, 454 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Le Meridien London
21 Piccadilly W1V 0BH
m: 071-734 8000/Fax 071-437 3574X : P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja a 263 bedrs, 263
en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

London Hilton on Park Lane
Park La W1A 2HH
m: 071-493 8000/Fax 071-493 4957X : $ .350 (charge) P
Fr,De,Es,Ja,Hi a 445 bedrs, 445 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

London Marriott
Grosvenor Sq W1A 4AW
m: 071-493 1232/Fax 071-491 3201X : .65 P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja a 223
bedrs, 223 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex,DC, Vi

Mayfair Inter-Continental
Stratton St W1A 2AN
m: 071-629 7777/Fax 071-629 1459X : P Fr,De,It,Es a 287 bedrs, 287 en
suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Ritz
150 Piccadilly W1V 9DG
m: 071-493 8181/Fax 071-493 2687
: P Fr,De,It,Es a 130 bedrs, 130 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

 ★★★★

Athenaeum
116 Piccadilly W1V 0BJ
m: 071-499 3464/Fax 071-493 1860
: .130 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es a 144
bedrs, 144 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Berkshire
350 Oxford St W1N 0BY
m: 071-629 7474/Fax 071-629 8156
: $ P Fr,De,It,Es a 147 Bedrs, 147 en
suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

Berners Park Plaza
Berners St W1A 3BE
m: 071-636 1629/Fax 071-580 3972X : P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar,Hi a 229 bedrs,
229 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

THE LONDON HOTEL GUIDE Connaught—Berners Park Plaza

PAGE 15



Britannia Inter-Continental
Grosvenor Sq W1A 3AN
m: 071-629 9400/Fax 071-629 7736
: .192 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar,Ja
a 317 bedrs, 317 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Brown’s
Albemarle & Dover Sts W1A 4SW
m: 071-493 6020/Fax 071-493 9381
: P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar a 120 Bedrs, 120 en
suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Chesterfield
35 Charles St W1X 8LX
m: 071-491 2622/Fax 071-491 4793
: P Fr,It,Es a 110 bedrs, 110 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Cumberland
1A Gt Cumberland Pl, Marble Arch W1A 4RF
m: 071-262 1234/071-724 2433
lift Y  a 897 897 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Flemings
7-12 Half Moon St W1Y 8BQ
m: 071-499 2964/Fax 071-629 4063
: $ P Fr,De,Es a 431 bedrs, 431 en
suite

Green Park
Half Moon St W1Y 8BP
m: 071-629 7522/Fax 071-491 8971
: . (charge) P Fr,De,Es a 161 bedrs,
161 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

Holiday Inn Mayfair
3 Berkeley St W1X 6NE
m: 071-493 8282/Fax 071-629 2827
: P Fr,De,It a 185 bedrs, 185 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Marble Arch Marriott
134 George St W1H 6DN
m: 071-723 1277/Fax 071-402 0666X : $ .70 P De,Es a 239 bedrs,
239 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Park Lane
Brick St, Piccadilly W1Y 8BX
m: 071-499 6321/Fax 071-499 1965
: $ .180 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es
a 320 bedrs, 320 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Regents Park Forte Crest
Carburton St W1P 8EE
m: 071-388 2300/Fax 071-387 2806
: .85 (charge) P Fr,It,Es a 320
bedrs, 320 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

SAS Portman
Portman Sq W1H 9FL
m: 071-486 5844/Fax 071-935 0537X : .400 (charge) P Fr,De,Ar a 272
bedrs, 272 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Selfridge
Orchard St W1H 0JS
m: 071-408 2080/Fax 071-409 2295
: P Fr,De,It,Es.Ar a 296 bedrs, 296 en
suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Britannia Inter-Continental—Selfridge THE LONDON HOTEL GUIDE: 1994

PAGE 16



St George’s
Langham Pl W1N 8QS
m: 071-580 0111/Fax 071-436 7997X : $ .2 P Fr,De,It,Es a 86
bedrs, 86 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

Washington
5 Curzon St W1Y 8DT
m: 071-499 7000/Fax 071-495 6172
: . (charge) P Fr,De,Es a 173 bedrs,
173 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

Westbury
Bond St at Conduit St W1A 4UH
m: 071-629 7755/Fax 071-495 1163X : $ .20 P Fr,De,It,Ar a 244
bedrs, 244 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

 ★★★

Clifton-Ford
Welbeck St W1M 8DN
m: 071-486 6600/Fax 071-486 7492
: $ .25 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar
a 200 bedrs, 200 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Londoner
57-59 Welbeck St W1M 8HS
m: 071-935 4442/Fax 071-487 3782
: P Fr,De,It,Ar,Es a 144 bedrs, 144 en
suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

Mandeville
Mandeville Pl W1M 6BE
m: 071-935 5599/Fax 071-935 9588
: P Fr,It,Es a 165 bedrs, 165 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Mostyn
Bryanston St W1H 0DE
m: 071-935 2361/Fax 071-487 2759
: P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar a 122 bedrs, 122 en
suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Mount Royal
49 Bryanston St W1A 4UR
m: 071-629 8040/Fax 071-499 7792
: P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar,Ur a 691 bedrs, 691
en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

 ★★

Regent Palace
Glasshouse St, Piccadilly Circ W1A 4BZ
m: 071-734 7000/Fax 071-734 6435
: $ P Fr,De,It a 887 bedrs 96 ba
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

W2

 ★★★★

Hospitality Inn
Bayswater Rd W2 3HL
m: 071-262 4461/Fax 071-706 4560
: $ .50 P Fr,De,Ar a 175 bedrs,
175 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

London Embassy
150 Bayswater Rd W2 4RT
m: 071-229 1212/Fax 071-229 2623
: $ .40 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja,Ar
a 193 bedrs, 193 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

THE LONDON HOTEL GUIDE St George’s—London Embassy

PAGE 17



Royal Lancaster
Lancaster Terr W2 2TY
m: 071-262 6737/Fax 071-724 3191
: .100 P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar a 418 bedrs,
418 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Whites
Lancaster Gate W2 3NR
m: 071-262 2711/Fax 071-262 2147
: .25 P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar a 54 bedrs, 54
en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

 ★★★

Coburg Resort
129 Bayswater Rd, W2 4RJ
m: 071-221 2217/Fax 071-229 0557
: $ P Fr,It,Hi a 132 bedrs, 132 en
suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Park Court
75 Lancaster Gate W2 3NN
m: 071-402 4272/Fax 071-705 4156X : $  a 398 bedrs, 398 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

 ★★

Delmere
130 Sussex Gdns W2 1UB
m: 071-706 3344/Fax 071-262 1863
: $ .2 P Fr,De a 38 bedrs, 38 en
suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

W5

 ★★★

Carnarvon
Ealing Common W5 3HN
m: 081-992 5399/Fax 081-992 7082
: .150 P Fr,De,It,Es,Hi,Ur a 146
Bedrs, 146 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

W6
Novotel London Hammersmith

1 Shortlands, Hammersmith W6 8DR
m: 081-741 1555/Fax 081-741 2120X : $ .250 (charge) P
Fr,De,It,Es,Ja,Ar a 635 bedrs, 635 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

W8

 ★★★★★

Royal Garden
Kensington High St W8 4PT
m: 071-937 8000/Fax 071-938 4532
: P Fr,De,It,Es a 398 bedrs, 398 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

 ★★★★

Copthorne Tara
Scarsdale Pl, Kensington W8 5SR
m: 071-937 7211/Fax 071-937 7100X : .133 P Fr,De,It,Es, Ja, Ar
a 825 bedrs, 825 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Kensington Palace Thistle
De Vere Gdns W8 5AF
m: 071-937 8121/Fax 071-973 2816
: P De a 298 bedrs, 298 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

Royal Lancaster—Kensington Palace Thistle THE LONDON HOTEL GUIDE: 1994

PAGE 18



 ★★★

Hogarth
Hogarth Road Kensington

Kensington Close
Wrights La, Kensington W8 5SP
m: 071-937 8170/Fax 071-937 8289
: $ 80 (charge) P Fr,It,Es a 530
bedrs, 530 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

 ★★

Lexham
32-38 Lexham Gdns W8 5JU
m: 071-373 6471/Fax 071-244 7827
: P Fr,De,It a 66 bedrs, 33 en suite, 11
ba
cc: Ac, Amex, Vi

WC1

 ★★★★

Holiday Inn Kings Cross/Bloomsbu
1 Kings Cross Rd WC1X 9HX
m: 071-833 3900/Fax 071-917 6163
: .16 P Fr,De.It,Es a 405 bedrs, 405
en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Hotel Russell
Russell Sq WC1B 5BE
m: 071-837 6470/Fax 071- 837 285
: P Fr,It,Es a 328 bedrs, 328 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Kenilworth
Great Russell St WC1B 3LB
m: 071-637 3477/Fax 071-631 3133
: $ P Fr,It a 192 bedrs, 192 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Marlborough
Bloomsbury St WC1B 3QD
m: 071-636 5601/Fax 071-636 0532
: $ P Fr,It a 169 bedrs, 169 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Waverley House
130 Southampton Row WC1B 5AG
m: 071-833 3691/Fax 071-837 3485
:  a 109 bedrs, 109 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

 ★★★

Bloomsbury Park
126 Southampton Row WC1B 5AD
m: 071-430 0434/Fax 071-242 0665
: $  a 95 bedrs, 95 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Bonnington
92 Southampton Row WC1B 4BH
m: 071-242 2828/Fax 071-831 9170X : $ P Fr,De,It,Es a 215 bedrs,
215 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Euston Plaza
17 Upper Woburn Pl WC1H 0HT
m: 071-383 4105/Fax 071-383 4106X :  a 150 bedrs, 150 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

THE LONDON HOTEL GUIDE Hogarth—Euston Plaza

PAGE 19



Kingsley
Bloomsbury Way WC1A 2SD
m: 071-242 5881/Fax 071-831 0225
: $ P Fr,It,Es a 145 bedrs, 145 en
suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

London Ryan
Gwynne Pl, Kings Cross Rd WC1X 9QN
m: 071-278 2480/Fax 071-837 3776
: P De,It a 211 bedrs, 211 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi

Royal Scot
100 Kings Cross Rd WC1X 9DT
m: 071-278 2434/Fax 071-833 0798
: $ .35 (charge)  a 351 bedrs, 351
en suite

Forte Crest Bloomsbury
Coram St WC1N 1HT
m: 071-837 1200/Fax 071-837 5374X : $ P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja a 284 bedrs,
284 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

WC2

 ★★★★★

Savoy
The Strand WC2R 0EU
m: 071-836 4343/Fax 071-240 6040
: .58 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja a 202
bedrs, 202 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

 ★★★★

Drury Lane Moat House
10 Drury La, High Holborn WC2B 5RE
m: 071-836 6666/Fax 071-831 1548
: $ .30 (charge) P Fr,De,Es,It,Ar
a 153 bedrs, 153 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Mountbatten
Monmouth St, Covent Garden WC2H 9HD
m: 071-836 4300/Fax 071-240 3540
: $ P De a 127 bedrs, 127 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Waldorf
Aldwych WC2B 4DD
m: 071-836 2400/Fax 071-836 7244
: P Fr,De,It,Es a 292 bedrs, 292 en suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

 ★★★

Royal Trafalgar Thistle
Whitcomb St, Trafalgar Squar WC2H 7HG
m: 071-930 4477/Fax 071-925 2149
: $ P Fr,De,It,Es a 108 bedrs, 108 en
suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Strand Palace
Strand WC2R 0JJ
m: 071-836 8080/Fax 071-836 2077
: $ P Fr,De,It,Es a 777 bedrs, 777 en
suite
cc: Ac, Amex, DC, Vi.

Kingsley—Strand Palace THE LONDON HOTEL GUIDE: 1994

PAGE 20



INDEX OF LONDON HOTELS

A

Athenaeum, 15

B

Bardon Lodge, 11
Basil Street, 13
Berkeley Arms, 9
Berkshire, 15
Berners Park Plaza, 15
Bloomsbury Park, 19
Bonnington, 19
Britannia Inter-Continental, 16
Brown’s, 16

C

Cannizaro House, 13
Capital, 13
Carnarvon, 18
Chelsea, 12
Chesterfield, 16

Churchill, 14
Clarendon, 11
Claridge’s, 14
Clifton-Ford, 17
Coburg Resort, 18
Connaught, 15
Conrad, 13
Copthorne Tara, 18
Cumberland, 16

D

Delmere, 18
Dorchester, 15
Drury Lane Moat House, 20
Dukes, 12

E

Earls Court Park, 14
Euston Plaza, 19
Excelsior, 9

F

Flemings, 16
Forte Crest, 9
Forte Crest Bloomsbury, 20
Forte Crest St James’s, 13
Forte Posthouse, 11
Forte Posthouse Ariel Heathrow, 9
Forum, 14
Four Seasons, 15

G

Gloucester, 14
Goring, 12
Green Park, 16
Grosvenor House, 15
Grosvenor Thistle, 13

H

Halkin, 12
Harewood, 10

PAGE 21

Clicking on any of the hotel names in this listing will take you to the corresponding page.
If you prefer, you can also view Bookmarks for the index and use them in the same way.



Harrington Hall, 14
Heathrow Park, 9
Hilton International, 9
Hogarth, 19
Holiday Inn Heathrow, 9
Holiday Inn Kings Cross/Bloomsbu, 19
Holiday Inn Mayfair, 16
Holiday Inn, Kensington, 14
Hospitality Inn, 17
Hotel Russell, 19
Hyatt Carlton Tower, 11
Hyde Park, 12

I

Ibis Euston, 10
Ibis Greenwich, 11
Ibis Heathrow, 9

K

Kenilworth, 19
Kennedy, 10
Kensington Close, 19
Kensington Palace Thistle, 18
Kingsley, 20

L

Lanesborough, 12
Le Meridien London, 15
Lexham, 19
London Embassy, 17
London Hilton on Park Lane, 15
London Marriott, 15
London Ryan, 20
Londoner, 17
Lowndes Thistle, 12

M

Mandeville, 17
Marble Arch Marriott, 16
Marlborough, 19
Mayfair Inter-Continental, 15
Mostyn, 17
Mount Royal, 17
Mountbatten, 20

N

New Barbican, 10
Noname, 13

Norfolk, 14
Novotel London Hammersmith, 18
Novotel London Heathrow, 9

P

Park Court, 18
Park Lane, 16

R

Raglan Hall, 10
Regency, 14
Regent Palace, 17
Regents Park Forte Crest, 16
Regents Park Marriott, 11
Rembrandt, 14
Ritz, 15
Royal Court, 13
Royal Garden, 18
Royal Horseguards Thistle, 12
Royal Lancaster, 18
Royal Park, 10
Royal Scot, 20
Royal Trafalgar Thistle, 20

PAGE 22



Royal Westminster Thistle, 12
Rubens, 13

S

SAS Portman, 16
Savoy, 20
Scandic Crown, 1112
Selfridge, 16
Sheraton Park Tower, 12
Sheraton Skyline, 9
Spring Park, 10
St George’s, 17
Stakis St Ermin’s, 12
Stanwell Hall, 9
Strand Palace, 2023
Swallow International, 13
Swiss Cottage, 11

T

Tower Thistle, 10

W

Waldorf, 20
Washington, 17
Waverley House, 19
Welcome Lodge, 11
Westbury, 17
White House, 10
Whites, 18

THE LONDON HOTEL GUIDE Strand Palace—Strand Palace

PAGE 23


	_AT A GLANCE¬ LISTING
	HEATHROW AIRPORT
	Excelsior 9
	: $ .540 P Fr,De,It,Es,Hi a 581 bedrs, 581 en suite
	suite

	Hilton International 9
	X a 397 bedrs, 397 en suite

	Holiday Inn Heathrow 9
	X : $ .400 P Fr,De,It a 380 bedrs, 380 en suite
	suite

	Sheraton Skyline 9
	X : $ .243 P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar,Hi,U a 356 bedrs, 356 en suite
	356 en suite

	Berkeley Arms 9
	: .120 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es a 56 bedrs, 56 en suite
	suite

	Forte Crest 9
	: $ .400 P Fr,It a 569 bedrs, 569 en suite

	Forte Posthouse Ariel Heathrow 9
	: $ .120 a 180 bedrs, 180 en suite

	Heathrow Park 9
	X $ .600 a 306 bedrs, 306 en suite

	Novotel London Heathrow 9
	X : $ .160 P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar,Hi, a 178 bedrs, 178 en suite
	178 en suite

	Ibis Heathrow 9
	X : $ .120 P Fr a 244 bedrs, 244 en suite

	Stanwell Hall 9
	.50 P Fr,Es a 18 bedrs, 18 en suite


	E1
	Tower Thistle 10
	: .120 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Ja a 808 bedrs, 808 en suite
	en suite


	EC1
	New Barbican 10
	: $ P Fr,De,It,Ja a 470 bedrs, 470 en suite


	N10
	Raglan Hall 10
	X .7 P Fr,It,Ar a 48 bedrs, 48 en suite


	N4
	Spring Park 10
	 a 56 bedrs, 37 en suite; 6

	Royal Park 10
	.30 a 17 bedrs, 1 sh, 6 ba


	NW1
	Harewood 10
	: P Fr,De,It,Es a 92 bedrs, 92 en suite

	Kennedy 10
	: .24 (charge) P Fr,De,It a 360 bedrs, 360 en suite
	suite

	White House 10
	: .6 a 567 bedrs, 567 en suite

	Ibis Euston 10
	X : $ P Fr a 300 bedrs, 300 en suite


	NW3
	Regents Park Marriott 11
	X : $ .150 P Fr,De,It,Es a 303 bedrs, 303 en suite
	suite

	Swiss Cottage 11
	: .6 P Fr,De,It,Es, a 80 bedrs, 80 en suite

	Forte Posthouse 11
	: $ .70 a 140 bedrs, 140 en suite


	NW7
	Welcome Lodge 11
	$ .100 P Fr a 100 Bedrs, 100 en suite


	SE10
	Ibis Greenwich 11
	X : $ .47 a 82 bedrs, 82 en suite


	SE16
	Scandic Crown 11
	X : $ .130 P Fr,De a 368 bedrs, 368 en suite


	SE3
	Bardon Lodge 11
	$ .16 a 37 bedrs, 28 en suite, 9 with sh

	Clarendon 11
	: $ .80 P Fr,De,It,Es a 193 bedrs, 151 en suite, 13 ba
	suite, 13 ba


	SW1
	Hyatt Carlton Tower 11
	: .40 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar a 224 bedrs, 224 en suite
	en suite

	Hyde Park 12
	X : P Fr,De,It,Es a 186 bedrs, 186 en suite

	Lanesborough 12
	X : $ .38 (charge) P Fr,De,It a 95 bedrs, 95 en suite
	en suite

	Sheraton Park Tower 12
	: .150 (charge) P Fr,De,Es,Ar a 295 bedrs, 295 en suite
	en suite

	Chelsea 12
	: $ . (charge) P Fr,De,Ar a 224 bedrs, 224 en suite
	suite

	Dukes 12
	: P Fr,It,Es,De,Ja a 66 bedrs, 66 en suite

	Goring 12
	X : .7 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es a 80 bedrs, 80 en suite
	suite

	Halkin 12
	X : .6 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es a 41 bedrs, 41 en suite
	suite

	Lowndes Thistle 12
	: P Fr,De,It a 78 bedrs, 78 en suite

	Royal Horseguards Thistle 12
	: P Fr,De,It,Es a 376 bedrs, 376 en suite

	Royal Westminster Thistle 12
	: a 134 bedrs, 134 en suite

	Scandic Crown 12
	: P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar a 210 bedrs, 210 en suite

	Stakis St Ermin's 12
	: $ .23 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar a 290 bedrs, 290 en suite
	290 en suite

	Grosvenor Thistle 13
	: P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar a 366 bedrs, 366 en suite

	Royal Court 13
	: $ .3 (charge) P Fr a 102 bedrs, 102 en suite

	Rubens 13
	: $ . (charge) P Fr,Es a 189 bedrs, 189 en suite
	suite

	Forte Crest St James's 13
	: .80 (charge) a 256 bedrs, 256 en suite


	SW15
	Conrad 13
	: $ . P Fr,De,It,Es a 160 bedrs, 160 en suite


	SW19
	Cannizaro House 13
	: .80 P Fr,De,Es a 46 bedrs, 46 en suite


	SW3
	Capital 13
	: .13 (charge) 48 bedrs,

	Basil Street 13
	: $ P Fr,De,It,Es a 92 bedrs, 86 en suite


	SW5
	Swallow International 13
	: $ .78 (charge) P Fr,De,It a 417 bedrs, 417 en suite
	en suite

	Noname/Fax 071-373 617 13
	: .20 (charge) P Fr,De,It a 85 bedrs, 85 en suite


	SW6
	Earls Court Park 14
	: .130 (charge) P Fr,De a 501 bedrs, 501 en suite
	suite


	SW7
	Gloucester 14
	: .120 P Fr,De,Es,Ar a 548 bedrs, 548 en suite

	Harrington Hall 14
	: a 200 bedrs, 200 en suite

	Holiday Inn, Kensington 14
	X : .4 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Ur,Hi a 162 bedrs, 162 en suite
	162 en suite

	Norfolk 14
	: $ P Fr,De,Es a 96 bedrs, 96 en suite

	Forum 14
	X : P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja a 910 bedrs, 910 en suite

	Regency 14
	: P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar,Ja,H a 210 bedrs 210 en suite

	Rembrandt 14
	: $ . (charge) P Fr,De,Es a 195 bedrs, 195 en suite
	suite


	W1
	Churchill 14
	if $ P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja a 451 bedrs, 451 en suite

	Claridge's 14
	: . (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja a 190 bedrs, 190 en suite
	en suite

	Connaught 15
	: .3 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es a 90 bedrs, 90 en suite
	suite

	Dorchester 15
	X : .24 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja,Ar a 252 bedrs, 252 en suite
	bedrs, 252 en suite

	Four Seasons 15
	: .80 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja a 227 bedrs, 227 en suite
	en suite

	Grosvenor House 15
	X : .120 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar,Ja,H a 454 bedrs, 454 en suite
	bedrs, 454 en suite

	Le Meridien London 15
	X : P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja a 263 bedrs, 263 en suite

	London Hilton on Park Lane 15
	X : $ .350 (charge) P Fr,De,Es,Ja,Hi a 445 bedrs, 445 en suite
	bedrs, 445 en suite

	London Marriott 15
	X : .65 P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja a 223 bedrs, 223 en suite
	suite

	Mayfair Inter-Continental 15
	X : P Fr,De,It,Es a 287 bedrs, 287 en suite

	Ritz 15
	: P Fr,De,It,Es a 130 bedrs, 130 en suite

	Athenaeum 15
	: .130 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es a 144 bedrs, 144 en suite
	en suite

	Berkshire 15
	: $ P Fr,De,It,Es a 147 Bedrs, 147 en suite

	Berners Park Plaza 15
	X : P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar,Hi a 229 bedrs, 229 en suite

	Britannia Inter-Continental 16
	: .192 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar,Ja a 317 bedrs, 317 en suite
	317 en suite

	Brown's 16
	: P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar a 120 Bedrs, 120 en suite

	Chesterfield 16
	: P Fr,It,Es a 110 bedrs, 110 en suite

	Cumberland 16
	lift Y a 897 897 en suite

	Flemings 16
	: $ P Fr,De,Es a 431 bedrs, 431 en suite

	Green Park 16
	: . (charge) P Fr,De,Es a 161 bedrs, 161 en suite
	suite

	Holiday Inn Mayfair 16
	: P Fr,De,It a 185 bedrs, 185 en suite

	Marble Arch Marriott 16
	X : $ .70 P De,Es a 239 bedrs, 239 en suite

	Park Lane 16
	: $ .180 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es a 320 bedrs, 320 en suite
	320 en suite

	Regents Park Forte Crest 16
	: .85 (charge) P Fr,It,Es a 320 bedrs, 320 en suite
	suite

	SAS Portman 16
	X : .400 (charge) P Fr,De,Ar a 272 bedrs, 272 en suite
	en suite

	Selfridge 16
	: P Fr,De,It,Es.Ar a 296 bedrs, 296 en suite

	St George's 17
	X : $ .2 P Fr,De,It,Es a 86 bedrs, 86 en suite

	Washington 17
	: . (charge) P Fr,De,Es a 173 bedrs, 173 en suite
	suite

	Westbury 17
	X : $ .20 P Fr,De,It,Ar a 244 bedrs, 244 en suite
	suite

	Clifton-Ford 17
	: $ .25 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar a 200 bedrs, 200 en suite
	200 en suite

	Londoner 17
	: P Fr,De,It,Ar,Es a 144 bedrs, 144 en suite

	Mandeville 17
	: P Fr,It,Es a 165 bedrs, 165 en suite

	Mostyn 17
	: P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar a 122 bedrs, 122 en suite

	Mount Royal 17
	: P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar,Ur a 691 bedrs, 691 en suite

	Regent Palace 17
	: $ P Fr,De,It a 887 bedrs 96 ba


	W2
	Hospitality Inn 17
	: $ .50 P Fr,De,Ar a 175 bedrs, 175 en suite

	London Embassy 17
	: $ .40 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja,Ar a 193 bedrs, 193 en suite
	bedrs, 193 en suite

	Royal Lancaster 18
	: .100 P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar a 418 bedrs, 418 en suite
	suite

	Whites 18
	: .25 P Fr,De,It,Es,Ar a 54 bedrs, 54 en suite

	Coburg Resort 18
	: $ P Fr,It,Hi a 132 bedrs, 132 en suite

	Park Court 18
	X : $ a 398 bedrs, 398 en suite

	Delmere 18
	: $ .2 P Fr,De a 38 bedrs, 38 en suite


	W5
	Carnarvon 18
	: .150 P Fr,De,It,Es,Hi,Ur a 146 Bedrs, 146 en suite
	suite


	W6
	Novotel London Hammersmith 18
	X : $ .250 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja,Ar a 635 bedrs, 635 en suite
	bedrs, 635 en suite


	W8
	Royal Garden 18
	: P Fr,De,It,Es a 398 bedrs, 398 en suite

	Copthorne Tara 18
	X : .133 P Fr,De,It,Es, Ja, Ar a 825 bedrs, 825 en suite
	en suite

	Kensington Palace Thistle 18
	: P De a 298 bedrs, 298 en suite

	Hogarth 19
	

	Kensington Close 19
	: $ 80 (charge) P Fr,It,Es a 530 bedrs, 530 en suite
	suite

	Lexham 19
	: P Fr,De,It a 66 bedrs, 33 en suite, 11 ba


	WC1
	Holiday Inn Kings Cross/Bloomsbu 19
	: .16 P Fr,De.It,Es a 405 bedrs, 405 en suite

	Hotel Russell 19
	: P Fr,It,Es a 328 bedrs, 328 en suite

	Kenilworth 19
	: $ P Fr,It a 192 bedrs, 192 en suite

	Marlborough 19
	: $ P Fr,It a 169 bedrs, 169 en suite

	Waverley House 19
	: a 109 bedrs, 109 en suite

	Bloomsbury Park 19
	: $ a 95 bedrs, 95 en suite

	Bonnington 19
	X : $ P Fr,De,It,Es a 215 bedrs, 215 en suite

	Euston Plaza 19
	X : a 150 bedrs, 150 en suite

	Kingsley 20
	: $ P Fr,It,Es a 145 bedrs, 145 en suite

	London Ryan 20
	: P De,It a 211 bedrs, 211 en suite

	Royal Scot 20
	: $ .35 (charge) a 351 bedrs, 351 en suite

	Forte Crest Bloomsbury 20
	X : $ P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja a 284 bedrs, 284 en suite


	WC2
	Savoy 20
	: .58 (charge) P Fr,De,It,Es,Ja a 202 bedrs, 202 en suite
	en suite

	Drury Lane Moat House 20
	: $ .30 (charge) P Fr,De,Es,It,Ar a 153 bedrs, 153 en suite
	153 en suite

	Mountbatten 20
	: $ P De a 127 bedrs, 127 en suite

	Waldorf 20
	: P Fr,De,It,Es a 292 bedrs, 292 en suite

	Royal Trafalgar Thistle 20
	: $ P Fr,De,It,Es a 108 bedrs, 108 en suite

	Strand Palace 20
	: $ P Fr,De,It,Es a 777 bedrs, 777 en suite



	INDEX OF LONDON HOTELS
	A
	Athenaeum, 15

	B
	Bardon Lodge, 11
	Basil Street, 13
	Berkeley Arms, 9
	Berkshire, 15
	Berners Park Plaza, 15
	Bloomsbury Park, 19
	Bonnington, 19
	Britannia Inter-Continental, 16
	Brown's, 16

	C
	Cannizaro House, 13
	Capital, 13
	Carnarvon, 18
	Chelsea, 12
	Chesterfield, 16
	Churchill, 14
	Clarendon, 11
	Claridge's, 14
	Clifton-Ford, 17
	Coburg Resort, 18
	Connaught, 15
	Conrad, 13
	Copthorne Tara, 18
	Cumberland, 16

	D
	Delmere, 18
	Dorchester, 15
	Drury Lane Moat House, 20
	Dukes, 12

	E
	Earls Court Park, 14
	Euston Plaza, 19
	Excelsior, 9

	F
	Flemings, 16
	Forte Crest, 9
	Forte Crest Bloomsbury, 20
	Forte Crest St James's, 13
	Forte Posthouse, 11
	Forte Posthouse Ariel Heathrow, 9
	Forum, 14
	Four Seasons, 15

	G
	Gloucester, 14
	Goring, 12
	Green Park, 16
	Grosvenor House, 15
	Grosvenor Thistle, 13

	H
	Halkin, 12
	Harewood, 10
	Harrington Hall, 14
	Heathrow Park, 9
	Hilton International, 9
	Hogarth, 19
	Holiday Inn Heathrow, 9
	Holiday Inn Kings Cross/Bloomsbu, 19
	Holiday Inn Mayfair, 16
	Holiday Inn, Kensington, 14
	Hospitality Inn, 17
	Hotel Russell, 19
	Hyatt Carlton Tower, 11
	Hyde Park, 12

	I
	Ibis Euston, 10
	Ibis Greenwich, 11
	Ibis Heathrow, 9

	K
	Kenilworth, 19
	Kennedy, 10
	Kensington Close, 19
	Kensington Palace Thistle, 18
	Kingsley, 20

	L
	Lanesborough, 12
	Le Meridien London, 15
	Lexham, 19
	London Embassy, 17
	London Hilton on Park Lane, 15
	London Marriott, 15
	London Ryan, 20
	Londoner, 17
	Lowndes Thistle, 12

	M
	Mandeville, 17
	Marble Arch Marriott, 16
	Marlborough, 19
	Mayfair Inter-Continental, 15
	Mostyn, 17
	Mount Royal, 17
	Mountbatten, 20

	N
	New Barbican, 10
	Noname, 13
	Norfolk, 14
	Novotel London Hammersmith, 18
	Novotel London Heathrow, 9

	P
	Park Court, 18
	Park Lane, 16

	R
	Raglan Hall, 10
	Regency, 14
	Regent Palace, 17
	Regents Park Forte Crest, 16
	Regents Park Marriott, 11
	Rembrandt, 14
	Ritz, 15
	Royal Court, 13
	Royal Garden, 18
	Royal Horseguards Thistle, 12
	Royal Lancaster, 18
	Royal Park, 10
	Royal Scot, 20
	Royal Trafalgar Thistle, 20
	Royal Westminster Thistle, 12
	Rubens, 13

	S
	SAS Portman, 16
	Savoy, 20
	Scandic Crown, 1112
	Selfridge, 16
	Sheraton Park Tower, 12
	Sheraton Skyline, 9
	Spring Park, 10
	St George's, 17
	Stakis St Ermin's, 12
	Stanwell Hall, 9
	Strand Palace, 2023
	Swallow International, 13
	Swiss Cottage, 11

	T
	Tower Thistle, 10

	W
	Waldorf, 20
	Washington, 17
	Waverley House, 19
	Welcome Lodge, 11
	Westbury, 17
	White House, 10
	Whites, 18



